

Case No. 21-1301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Puerto Rico, San Juan, in Consolidated Cases
Nos. 3:17-CV-01743-JAG and 3:19-CV-01936-JAG

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 27 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Tomás A. Román-Santos (Bar No. 91488)
ROMÁN SANTOS LLC
P.O. Box 9295
San Juan, PR 00908
Telephone: (787) 300-2811
Facsimile: (787) 300-2814
tomas@roman-santos.com

Bruce D. Brown (Bar No. 1067194)
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Katie Townsend*
Sarah Matthews*
Adam Marshall*
Madeline Lamo*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org
**Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROMESA does not preempt Puerto Rico’s public records laws.	5
A. Section 105 only shields the Board from liability for obligations “resulting” from its efforts to carry out PROMESA; it does not supplant the Board’s disclosure obligations arising under Puerto Rico law.....	5
B. Section 4 does not preempt disclosure requirements under Puerto Rico law because they are not inconsistent with PROMESA.	7
II. Congress created the Board to achieve greater transparency and accountability as to Puerto Rico’s finances—a goal entirely consistent with the aim of Puerto Rico’s public records laws.	13
A. PROMESA’s legislative history demonstrates the importance of transparency to the Board’s mission.....	14
B. The district court’s decisions requiring the Board to comply with Puerto Rico’s public records laws has enabled public oversight of the Board’s activities.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>CPI v. FOMB</i> , No. 17-1743, 2018 WL 2094375 (D.P.R. May 4, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De J. Cordero v. Prensa Insular De P.R., Inc.</i> , 169 F.2d 229 (1st Cir. 1948)	8, 9, 10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	6
<i>Grant’s Dairy—Me., LLC v. Comm’r of Me. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 232 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9
<i>P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495, 499 (1988)	8
<i>Santiago v. Bobb & El Mundo, Inc.</i> , 17 P.R. Offic. Trans. 182 (P.R. 1986)	5
<i>Soto v. Sec’y of Justice</i> , 12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 597 (P.R. 1982)	5, 10, 17, 18
<i>Tobin v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Vázquez-Garced v. FOMB</i> , 945 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	8

Statutes

48 U.S.C. § 2101, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 3141	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-431.03	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-121.01	13
D.C. Code Ann. § 2-532.....	13
D.C. Code Ann. § 2-575.....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016)	14

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 100112
 P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32, § 17815
 Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.10112
 Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.00213
 Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.02113

Other Authorities

162 Cong. Rec. S4690-02 (June 29, 2016).....14
 Cindy Burgos Alvarado, *The Close Relationship Between the FEMA Official Under Federal Investigation and Noel Zamot*, CPI (May 30, 2019), <https://perma.cc/KU8Z-GJD7>16
 Eliván Martínez Mercado, *Senadores Republicanos Promovieran “En Voz Baza” la Privatización de la AEE*, CPI (Nov. 29, 2018), <https://perma.cc/2FCM-NE8P>16
 FOIA, Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation, <https://perma.cc/HED7-HCHS>11
 FOIA, Harry S. Truman Scholarship Foundation, <https://perma.cc/AKT3-LTVC>11
 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness, <https://perma.cc/7YVW-JQU4>11
 Freedom of Information Act and Privacy Act, Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, <https://perma.cc/T4R4-6SVX>.....11
 Freedom of Information Act, U.S. Commission of Fine Arts, <https://perma.cc/H7ZR-FMUQ>11
 Joel Cintrón Arbasetti, *El Cinturón de Seguridad de la Junta de Control Fiscal*, CPI (Dec. 5, 2018), <https://perma.cc/6LGA-G26J>16
 Luis J. Valentín Ortiz, *Puerto Rico’s Fiscal Control Board: Parallel Government Full of Lawyers and Consultants*, CPI (Aug. 1, 2018), <https://perma.cc/6M2F-EYSF>16
 Open Government Data, OPM.gov, <https://perma.cc/FG7N-U4MK>11
 White House Press Release, *President Obama Announces the Appointment of Seven Individuals to the FOMB* (Aug. 31, 2016), <https://perma.cc/8UL7-SNCG>15
